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STATE OF WISCONSIN : CIRCUIT COURT : KENOSHA COUNTY Honorshile David Wik

Branch 5

VILLAGE OF BRISTOL,
19801 83" Strect
Bristol, W1 53104, Case No.

Plainttt, Case Code: 30405, 30704
Vs,

CHRISTINE BARASSI-JACKSON,
Bristol, W1 53104

QUENTIN JACKSON

Bristol, W1 53104,

Detendants,

COMPLAINT

Plamuft. th¢ Village of Bristol, by iils:.uttm-ncy_s, Michael Best & Friedrich LLP, by John
D. Finerty, Je, and Adam J. Lowe, as its Complamt against the Defendants, alleges as follows:
| INTRODUCTION
Thas 1s @ municipal ordinance enforcement action seeking to enforce and enjoin violations
of lhu_.\‘f'i;ll‘hﬂ ::-.. of Bristol’s Cﬁﬁsﬁ?ciioﬁ Site Erosion Control Ordinance. The Jacksons, after the

o
Wliftgb"%rwd atstop-work’ order; have ﬂ[inlpt;d truckloads of fill on their property without a
I A

p‘u‘m‘nil‘ IQI‘I Suplhnbm l, 2(]"?% dll)llL. ;Ilt, Jacksons have dumped at least six (6) dump-truckloads

uf Ilﬂ' '*I'hd Wmmmhmmd I ]Imn hos aftected stormwater runoff and damaged, and threatens to

‘t-urt}wmd‘qmlns;c. admmmg pmpcr{ms. The Village secks a preliminary injunction and per diem
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penaltics ot upito $500 per day, plus the cost of prosecution.
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PARTIES
1. The Village of Bristol (the “Village™) is a Wisconsin municipal corporation with

its principal place of business located at-Strcct, Bristol, Wisconsin,

2. Christine Barassi-Jackson (“Ms. Jackson™) is an individual ¢itizen of the State of
Wisconsin with her permanent residence located at _ Bristol, Wisconsin 53104,
3. Quentin Jackson (“Mr. Jackson™ or when referenced with Ms. Jackson, the

“Jacksons™ or the “Defendants™) is an individual citizen of the State of Wisconsin wath his
permanent residence also located ul_l]ristuL Wisconsin 53104,
GENERAL ALLEGATIONS
4, The Village realleges all prior allegations.

S. Ms. Jackson is the fee simple owner of a parcel of land within the Village of

Bristol designated as tax parcel number _([hc “Property”); Mr. Jackson is not
believed to hold an ownership interest, although he exercises control over the Property.

6. Commencing in July of 2020, Mr. Jackson directed, with the full knowledge and
cooperation of Ms. Jackson, that fill be placed on the Property to fill-in wetlands; while this
intial fill activity was conducted pursuant to a permit, the permit has expired and/or was
revoked. Since then, Mr, Jag kson has caused an estimated twenty (20) dump-truckloads of fill to

be placed on the Property since commencing this most recent fill activity.

7 The Village has not issued a permit for the most recent fill activity.
B In fact, the Village has revoked all prior penmits as of August 31, 2023,
9. After the Jacksons commenced fill activities, adjoining property owners have

complained to _tl'iéyl’_é‘_'i'llaglé that. é'uﬁ’ii;_nfg other things, the fill activity has changed stormwater
‘runoff patterns artd hlq's;- k.inﬂ:u'igqcf_liiji:lll_féfgiu;zs to damage their properties.

10, ‘I The V ilii}u‘gui,jls‘:‘;‘.l;ngiji"i{:St-qp'_-‘:Work_ﬁrdcr dated August 31, 2023, a true and correct
copy of which his zﬁ;a‘df;ﬁ_ﬁliﬁjthis{'cﬁgm}sfainr and labeled Exhibit A.

11, The Jacksons have failed and/or refused to abide by the Stop-Work order and
: I | ¥ |

continue to cause fill to be delivered to the Property without a permit.

2
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o

12 The Village now seeks to enjoin any and all unauthorized fill activity conducted

without a permit and requests an order requiring the Jacksons to bring Ms. Jackson's Property

into compliance and restore it to the condition 1t was in prior to their unauthonized activity.
CLAIM FOR RELIEF

13, The Village realleges all prior allegations.

14.  Village Ordinance Scction 15-2-13, entitled “Enforcement,” was duly enacted and
remains in full force and effect and governs, among other things, land disturbing canstruction
activity within the Village; such activity requires an erosion and settlement control plan and
permit. A copy of the Enforcement Ordinance is attached for case of reference as Exhibit B,

15.  The Village has authority to enforce the Enforcement Ordinance, enjoin further
violations and seek judicial remedies pursuant to Wis. Stat. §62.23(7)(N(2).

16.  The Jacksons® conduct in delivering dump-truckloads of fill to their Property
without a permit has in fact disturbed the land, ereated erosion and diverted stormwater runoff.

17.  The Jacksons are therefore in violation of Ordinance Section 15-2-13 and subject
to the remedies set forth in Wis. Stat. §62.23(7)(H)(2).

RELIEF REQUESTED

THEREFORE. Plaintiff, the Village of Bristol, requests relief as follows:

I A Preliminary Injunction;

2| A Remedial Order directing the Jacksons, jointly and severally, to restore or pay
for the cost of restoring the Property to the condition it was in prior to their
Llllnéjiuﬂ'imri‘zed,f‘ll.] activity and m full compliance with any and all prior permits,

orders, authorizations as well as all statutes, regulations and ordinances;

3/ Any and all other remédies appropriate under Wis. Stat. §62.23(7)(£)(2):
A The c‘;‘j’sifiuftl‘h‘c'\f}'il'lagef of prosecution, including any and all attorneys’ fees and

costs of liigation;

‘A Permanent Injunction against any further fill activity without a permit;
(A | W -~ v

A

i Pre- udgment linterest on any amounts awarded; and,

3
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7 Post-judgement interest pursuant to statute.
CONCLUSION
The Village of Britsol, therefore, requests judgment in its favor and against the above-

named Defendants on its Claim for Rehief and any and all further relief the Court allows.

Dated this 1*' day of September, 2023.

Respectfully submitted,

MICHAEL BEST & FRIEDRICH LLP

By: | Electronically signed by Jolnm D. Finerry, Jr.
John D. Finerty Jr., #1018183
jdfinerty@michaclbest.com
Adam J. Lowe, #1112799
ajlowe(@michaelbest.com
790 North Water Street, Suite 2500
Milwaukee, WI 53202
Telephone: 414.271.6560
Facsimile: 414.277.0656

Attorneys For Plaintiff,
the Village of Bristol
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BRISTOL

August 31, 2023

RE: Stop workorder/dumping dirt and filling at your parcel _

Christine Barass+Jackson and Quentin Jackson

Bristol Wi 53104

Dear Mr_ and Mrs, Jackson,

This letter is to inform you that you must stop dumping dirt and filling and grading activities on your
parcel #37-4-121-363-0372. You are in viclatian of the Village of Bristol Storm water Permir that was

issued to you [copy attached). That permit is revoked.

On May 5, 2022, the \Village issued a vielation notice indicating that culvert elevations still had not been
provided, proper erosion control was not installed, additional fill had been placed beyond the 0.16 acres
indicated, and that the property owner was in violation of the permit issued by the Villape on August 5,
2020 because water was backing up onto the neighboning property. The property owner was given 30
days to correct the conditions. Filling without 2 permit is in violation of Section 13-1-46 of the Village of

Bristol Ordinances.

I prder to resume filling activitles, you must chtain a new grading permit. This permit must include an
engineered grading plar, ernsion contral plan, and stormwater management plan that demonstrates
how the new grading activity, previous grading activity completed in excess of the prior permit ar with
no permit, and how the previously placed cubvert Impacts drainage and runoff to the subject property
and upstream and downstream properties. This documentation must demanstrate conformance o
Village Grdinance Section 15-3, Post-Construction Stormwater Ma nagement.

SINCcery

Randy Kerkman

fudministrator

Villsge of Bristol

i sent email dng rggu"snr.n‘ufaf I

EXHIBIT

A




Case 2023CV000878 Document 3 Filed 09-01-2023 Page 8 of 9

ans It l'm ‘-nIF- fmrnnn Canitrol

——— s e g U NPT B —

1‘3?12

justice may b done and the public imerese sccured, provided the exception or wisiver shill

not fave the effect of nullifying the intent and purpose ol these reyulations, and furthe

provided the Director of Public Works/Villiuge Engmeer shall non approve excepnians and
waivers unless they shall svake hadings bused upon the evideiwe preseated 10110 thn all of
the tallowine conditions e met by the pettioner

(1y The granting of the excepuon or winver will not he detrimental g0 the public safety,
health, or wellire or injucious o other praperty;

i) The conditions upon which the request is based are unique @ the property for which
the wehiel s sought and are nol applicable gererally 1o other properry,

(3 Because ol the location or conditions affecting the specific property involved.
particolr hardslip 1o the owner would resull, ax distimguished  Tiony @ mers
mepnvenence, 1l the striet letter of these regulistons s carfied out,

(4 The rehel sought will not materially alter the provisions o asy axisting regional
strwaler management plan except that this document miy b aimended in the
manner prescribed by law, and

(50 The geanung of the excephion or wwver wall naf Gesull s violation af State or
Federil Liws or peimnts

ihy  Conditlons. In approving cxceptions or wuiversy the Digectar of Public Workafv illuge
Lrnzincer may require such concitions us willan |heu judoment secuie substantally the
‘purpeses described in s Chapter and uc SOOI mg WIIEn starmwater muanagzment and
cosion cantrel requirements '

ey Procedures. A peution for an 2xeepuion of waiver shell he submied mowenmg by the
responsible party @ the ume when the development is liled Tor ihe considesation of the
Disector of Public Work/Village Engingesi The petition shalf st fully the grounds for
the application and il al Gelacts relied upon by the petitone.

Sec. 15-2- 13 Enforcement

G The Divettor @ "'an ﬂ'urllv’\f-
milnwmﬁ_;mcu_ i3 :

.,;';._fi"'ﬁﬁgiﬁeer-ma:-'";f:u‘«;w: 4 stop-work oeder il any of the

U{'l_néﬁéﬁf;i;. D"Lfi;["u 1n F’uh*]\? “furir;!vsli.wa‘ Enunm:r muy evose t‘ae AR

€y Ilm 1?\’1‘:nin=tfi-' pa 12 110 perimiL has! been ssuedl, does nat cease the activity after
buing notificd by the Dinccter uf Public Wo it:siVlll.tEc Enerinesr, ar tf o iesponsible party
vinlates 3 stop-work order posted under  Subsection [a), the Duector of Public

EXHIBIT
B
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Consliucion Site '(1_1 wan Lo Ilfru

b A X 5213

“Works/Village Engineer may request the Village Atiorney 1o oblain a cease and desist order
in wny court with jurisdiction

() The Villuge Bourd muay retract the stop-work order issued neder Subsection (a) or the
perimit revocatton unider Subsection (1)

{c)  Aler posting 4 stop-work order under Subsecuion (a), the Derector uf Public Works/Village
Engineer may issue a notice of mtent 10 the responsible porty of intent 1o peiform wuck
necessary W comply with this Chapier. The Villuge stall o aontracies my enon the Land
und commence the work sfier issuing the nouce of snenl. The cosis of the w otk porfgrmiced
under this Subsection by the Village of Briswl, phs inierest ot the vate auttocizgd by e
Village Board, shall be billed to the responsible party o0 1ecovered Trom the surety bond
ov rrevocable fetice of credit, n the event a responsible party fatls 1o pay the amount due,
the Village Cleek shall enter the wmount due on the tax rolls dad collect ot us o specia
ussessment agpinkt ihe pmrcn'r pursiant 1o Subchupter VI of Chupter 66 Wis. Siats

(N Any peison fifew, asasciinon; or co Ui nul.ulmg any ol the provis:ons ol this Chapter
Shall tha subhypecttoiy i‘mh_.'- e ol o less than One Hundred Dollurs {(S100007 nor more
than Fave Hundned| f]lullar\ f‘tJ(](HI(IE and the costs of prasecotion lor each violation  Each
iy ther the viplation exisi 5“mll wagstitule o separale offenge.

() C‘:'"‘Pis"f“' it e provi Sy ol this Chapler gy also beenforced by injunctor m any
w;u: it s tion. T r‘sm'ft‘u fhieces .s.lfry e pm;,PEt!lc for forfeiture or u cease Al
desisy p-;’h:: hbl;i"a \::ma‘ﬁh‘,g_,

Ser.:.‘ 15 2 14 ﬂppealsm ,'
L) ‘

i Qf I’ublﬁ. ‘sﬁr\r&.m’ 'nll.n ac Frmmc-r n
35 (,l-;:.l-,ﬁ ardaes untler q-‘._. 13-2-1%5ici;
- ,um Lh{: p:mmunu ot this (.hastcu

1y be taken by uny aggneved peson
itlage of Bristol affected by any

ik clclctrumttioﬂs rmade rezarding rhes Chapes
coutt. 1n such circuinslances the appeal




STATE OF WISCONSIN : CIRCUIT COURT : KENOSHA COUNTY

VILLAGE OF BRISTOL,
19801 83" Street
Bristol, Wi 53104,
Plaintiff,
VS,
CHRISTINE BARASSI-JACKSON

Bristol, WI 53104,

QUENTIN JACKSON

Bristol, Wl 53104

Defendants,

Case No 20220\ OCOR R
Case Code: 30405, 30704

FILED

SEP22 2023

KENOSHA COUNTY
CLERK OF CIRCUIT COURT

ANSWER

Defendants, Christine Barassi-Jackson and Quentin Jackson respond to the allegation made by
the village of Bristo! by its attorneys as follows:

. INTRODUCTION

Defendants have been subject to a years-long pattern of racially motivated harassment by the
Village of Bristol with the intent to interfere with the use and enjoyment of legally owned property. The
Village has continually attempted to exert control over what is a civil matter between two neighboring
landowners. In doirg so the Village continues to act unlawfully and with racial animus and this most
recent flling by the Village is unjustified and retallatory in nature.

PARTIES

1. Christine Barassi-lackson is a married, Individual citizen of the State of Wisconsin with her
permanent residence located ét_ Bristol, Wisconsin 53104.
1. Quentin Jackson Is a married, individual citizen of the State of Wisconsin with his permanent

residence located at

Bristol, Wisconsin 53104.

2. The Village of Bristo! (the “Village*) Is a Wisconsin municipal corporation with its principal

place of business located at I Gvisto!, Wisconsin.
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12.
13,

14,

15.

16.

17.
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GENERAL ALLEGATIONS

In response to plaintiff's para. 4 the defendants deny all allegations in the complaint.
In response to plaintiff's para. 5 the defendants note they are married and as per

WIS.STATS. Chapter 766.31 (1-3) the property referenced in the complaint is marital
property and therefore owned jointly by the defendants.

In response to plaintiff's para. 6 the defendants deny this allegation.

In response to plaintiff's para. 7 the defendants note that permits for all work in areas of a
wetland, or wetland impact area, are Issued by the Department of Natural Resources (DNR)
only.

In response to plaintiff's para. 8 the defendants acknowledge receiving such notice.

In response to plaintiff's para. 9 the defendants deny the allegations reported to have been
made to the village.

In response to plaintiff’s para. 10 the defendants acknowledge receiving such notice.
In response to plaintiff's para. 11 the defendants deny this allegation.

In response to plaintiff's para. 12 the defendants deny having conducted any non-permitted
fill activity on their property.

CLAIM FOR RELIEF

The Defendants restate all prior responses to allegations.

The Village Ordinance Section 15-2-13, entitled “Enforcement” was applied to the
defendants and enforced unlawfully by the Village.

The Village does not, as a matter of law, have standing to enforce the Enforcement
Ordinance, enjoin further violations or seek judicial remedies in relation to the allegations
made In this complaint. The use of the area of land [n question with regard to wetlands,
need to provide fill to avoid flooding, etc. Is governed solely by the Wisconsin Department of

Natural Resources, and the Defendants have obtalned all necessary engineering studies and
other approvals. .

The Defendants conducted all fill activities in accordance with issued permits and with the
approval of the governing authority.

The Defendants are therefore not In violation of Ordinance Section 15-2-13.

RELIEF REQUESTED

THEREFORE, Defendants, Mr. and Mrs. Jackson, request relief as fallows:

The Defendants request that the court issue a permanent Injunction against the Plaintiff,

. ordering the Village of Bristol and all persons acting with respect thereof to cease and desist

18.

all attempts to interfere with the Defendants’ lawful use of their property.
The Defendants further request a monetary award of $10,000 to compensate the

Defendants for the years’ long efforts by the Village and its representatives to Interfere with
the Defendants’ lawful use of the property.



CONCLUSION

“he Defengiarty therefore reguedl udgment in thelr Ravar and againet the Alove namext!

Migirn e o e Clnare fop Balie® and 3l further refie? the Court alfows

Recoectfuily Submitted,
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